
Local Plan Task 
Group
Agenda

Wednesday, 21st February, 2018
at 10.00 am

in the

Card Room
Town Hall
Saturday Market Place
King’s Lynn
PE30 5DQ





King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

15 February 2018

Dear Member

Local Plan Task Group

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Wednesday, 21st February, 2018 at 10.00 am in the Card Room - Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the business shown 
below.

Yours sincerely 

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1.  Apologies  

2.  Notes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 9)

3.  Matters Arising  

4.  Declarations of Interest  

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Members should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting.



5.  Urgent Business  

To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972.

6.  Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34  

Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before the meeting commences.  Any Member attending the meeting under 
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have 
been previously notified to the Chairman.

7.  Chairman's Correspondence (if any)  

8.  HELAA Draft Final Document  (Pages 10 - 43)

9.  Study of Employment Land in the Borough as a background paper for 
the Local Plan Review  

10.  Norfolk Strategic Planning Framework  (Pages 44 - 50)

Link to website:

https://norfolk.citizenspace.com/consultation/norfolk-strategic-
framework/results/20171220-norfolk-strategic-framework-final.pdf 

11.  The Norfolk Health Protocol  (Pages 51 - 100)

12.  Neighbourhood Plans  - Verbal Update  

13.  Date of Next Meeting  

The next meeting of the Task Group will take place on Wednesday 14 March 
2018 at 10 am in the Card Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King’s 
Lynn.

To:

Local Plan Task Group: R Blunt (Chairman), A Bubb, Mrs S Buck, C J Crofts, 
J Moriarty, M Peake (Vice-Chairman), Miss S Sandell, D Tyler and Mrs E Watson

Appropriate Officers: 
Alex Fradley, Senior Planner
Alan Gomm, Planning Policy Manager
Felix Beck, Graduate Planner

https://norfolk.citizenspace.com/consultation/norfolk-strategic-framework/results/20171220-norfolk-strategic-framework-final.pdf
https://norfolk.citizenspace.com/consultation/norfolk-strategic-framework/results/20171220-norfolk-strategic-framework-final.pdf


1

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LOCAL PLAN TASK GROUP

Minutes from the Meeting of the Local Plan Task Group held on 
Wednesday, 17th January, 2018 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ

PRESENT: Councillor R Blunt (Chairman)
Councillors A Bubb, C J Crofts, T Parish, M Peake (Vice-Chairman), 

Miss S Sandell, D Tyler and Mrs E Watson

Officers:
Felix Beck, Graduate Planner
Alex Fradley, Senior Planner

1  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Buck and 
J Moriarty.

2  NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The notes of the meeting held on 15 November 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record.

3  MATTERS ARISING 

Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)

The Senior Planner advised that the Local Plan Manager was meeting 
with the CCG later in January 2018 and would invite them to attend the 
next meeting of the Task Group.

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

5  URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

6  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

5

Agenda Item 2



2

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.

7  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY) 

None.

8  HELAA OVERVIEW 

The Senior Planner provided an overview of the HELAA process and 
explained that it was a key evidence document which would support 
the Local Plan review and that its main purpose was to test whether 
there was sufficient land to meet the full objectively assessed need 
(FOAN) and identified where this may be located.

The Senior Planner responded to questions relating to:

 Model and calculation used to assess suitability of each site and 
to determine if sites put forward were deliverable.

 Density.
 Constraints affecting potential development.
 Estimating development potential/density of sites.
 Growth areas in the Borough.
 Consultation with key stakeholders including the Internal 

Drainage Boards.
 Future consultation requirements

It was noted that a draft report detailing the final sites and relevant 
information be presented to the next Task Group meeting.

The final HELAA document would be published with the Local Plan 
review.

The Task Group expressed their thanks to the Local Plan Team for the 
detailed work undertaken to date.

AGREED:  A draft report be presented at the next Task Group on 21 
February 2018.

9  LOCAL PLAN REVIEW 

The Task Group received an overview of the Local Plan Review 
together with the review programme for 2018-2020.

The Senior Planner responded to questions relating to:

 The Sustainability Appraisal and key issues.
 The draft Plan.
 Consultation required.
 Assessment of and viewing sites via google earth.

6



3

 Sites visits to be arranged if required.
 Revised National Planning guidance.
 Smaller villages and hamlets.

AGREED: The Task Group agreed the revised Local Development 
Scheme for the Local Plan review and that this be published o
[...]
- PURPOSE AND REQUIREMENTS 

The Senior Planner explained the purpose and requirements of the 
AMR and advised the Task Group that the Council had to publish the 
document at least annually.

The Senior Planner responded to questions relating to:

 Current assessment of completed and lapsed planning 
permissions.

 Content of AMR.
 Duty to co-operate.
 Borough Council being in a position to ensure delivery of 

housing requirements.
 Revised NPPF and planning guidance.

12  UPDATE ON NEIGHBHOURHOOD PLANS 

The Task Group received an update on the following circulated with the 
Agenda as set out below:

 Neighbourhood Plans in Force.
 Neighbourhood Plan status request – November 

2017/December 2017/Early January 2018.
 Neighbourhood Plans in active preparation,
 Review of Neighbourhood Plans.
 Identified difficulties regarding Neighbourhood Plan preparation.

The Graduate Planner/Senior responded to questions relating to:

 Future funding available to Parish Councils for Neighbourhood 
Plans.

 Data Protection requirements.
 Locality Website - http://locality.org.uk/resources/quick-guide-

neighbourhood-planning/ where Parish Councils could obtain a 
guide on producing a Neighbourhood Plan.

AGREED:  That the update report be noted.

13  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

8

http://locality.org.uk/resources/quick-guide-neighbourhood-planning/
http://locality.org.uk/resources/quick-guide-neighbourhood-planning/
http://locality.org.uk/resources/quick-guide-neighbourhood-planning/


5

The next meeting of the Task Group would take place on Wednesday 
21 February 2018 at 10.00 am in the Card Room, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn.

The meeting closed at 12.04 pm

9



Borough Council of King’s and West Norfolk Local 
Plan Review (2016 – 2036): 

Housing and Economic Land Availability 
Assessment (HELAA) 

Local Plan Task Group Draft Version

February 2018

10

Agenda Item 8



1 | P a g e

Contents

1. Introduction .....................................................
[...]
 the Borough over a 20 year period, 
from 2016 through to 2036.

1.2 This time frame accords with the emerging Local Plan review. The HELAA will inform the 
Local Plan review’s preparation. 

1.3 It is important to note that the HELAA does not represent policy and will not ultimately 
determine if a site should be allocated within the Local Plan review or indeed should be 
granted planning permission. This is the role of the Local Plan and the development 
management process. Similarly, the non-inclusion of a site does not preclude future 
development, providing proposals meet planning policy which is in place at the time that a 
site comes forward.

1.4 Assessments are based upon the information available at the time. This includes that which 
has been submitted by the land owner/promotor/agent in support of a site as part of their 
overall submissions to the 2016 ‘Call for Sites and Policy Suggestions’ consultation, 
information provided by those consultees involved, desktop and site visit information, and 
any information from previous planning applications on the same site for a similar proposal.    

1.5  It is anticipated that further evidence may be provided in support of sites which would be 
rejected that could potentially bring them back into contention for allocation purposes. 
Similarly it is also anticipated that further sites will be proposed for allocation through the 
Local Plan review preparation and consultation process.

1.6 Sites which pass the HELAA appraisal will then be subject to a Sustainability Appraisal 
(including Strategic Environmental Assessment). Those sites which do not pass the HELAA 
appraisal will be classed as a ‘rejected site’.

1.7 Sites have been assessed on an individual basis, rather than the consideration of any 
cumulative effects or constraints of a settlement or geographic area. This is an area the 
Sustainability Appraisal will focus upon as sites are considered against each other and 
cumulative impacts taken into account.

1.8 The overall aim of the HELAA is to assess the potential land supply within the Borough and 
determine if the Borough Council is likely to be able to meet the identified need for housing 
and for economic growth. It will also support discussions with other authorities through the 
duty to cooperate if the Borough Council needs assistance in delivering its development 
need.    

12



3 | P a g e

2. Housing Need & the HELAA

2.1 As mentioned the HELAA’s purpose is to consider if the identified housing need for the 
Borough can be met. Housing need is often referred to as fully, objectively assessed need 
(FOAN). The HELAA also identifies where this land may potentially be located.

2.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires local planning authorities to 
identify the objectively assessed need for housing in their area. And to ensure that local 
plans translate those needs into land provisions.

2.3 The latest published, and endorsed (by the Borough Council), FOAN for King’s Lynn and West 
Norfolk is contained within the report titled ‘Assessing King’s Lynn and West Norfolk’s 
Housing Requirement’ (Neil McDonald, October 2016). This was prepared to support the 
Local Plan review process and also to aid five year housing land supply calculations.

2.4  The report concludes that the FOAN for the Borough of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk is 
13,400 homes over the period from 2016 to 2036. This is an average of 670 homes a year.

2.5 The HELAA is just one part of a wider evidence base and should not be considered in 
isolation.

2.6 Neil McDonald’s report can be read in full via the link below:

https://www.west-
norfolk.gov.uk/info/20215/affordable_housing_and_housing_needs/578/housing_need_up
date

2.7 The HELAA therefore needs to demonstrate that that there is at least enough dwelling 
capacity within the Borough to meet the FOAN of 13,400 to 2036.

13

https://www.west-norfolk.gov.uk/info/20215/affordable_housing_and_housing_needs/578/housing_
[...]
 permission)

94

Call for Sites and Policy Suggestions 
Consultation

540

Windfall Not expressed as number of sites but 
dwellings

Total 1,530

19



10 | P a g e

6. Desktop review and site exclusions

6.1 An initial desktop review of those sites identified was conducted in line with the PPG. So 
sites were excluded from the assessment where no feasible development potential can be 
demonstrated due to the presence of overwhelming constraints for the foreseeable future.

6.2 Sites have been excluded form further capacity assessment in this HELAA, in accordance 
with the agreed methodology, where they are:

 within Special Areas of Conservation (SAC), Special Protection Areas (SPA) and 
Ramsar sites (including potential SPAs, possible SACs, and proposed Ramsar sites) 
or within Sites of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserves and Ancient 
Woodland. European legislation and/or the National Planning Policy Framework 
prohibit development affecting these sites and development within the 
designation is likely to result in direct loss

 within Flood Zone 3b
 within the area of Scheduled Ancient Monuments or Ancient Woodlands; on 

Statutory Allotments
 within Locally Designated Green Spaces, including Designated Village Greens and 

Common Land
 at risk from coastal erosion

6.3 In addition to this, and in line with the agreed methodology, the assessment focuses on sites 
which are capable of delivering 5 or more dwellings, or are at least 0.25 hectares in size and 
which are located within or immediately adjacent to development boundaries of 
settlements identified for larger scale growth within the BCKLWN adopted Local Plan and 
Settlement Hierarchy. So sites at King’s Lynn, the Main Towns, Key Rural Service Centres and 
Rural Villages were assessed, whereas those located at Smaller Villages and Hamlets, and the 
countryside were not. Adjacent to development boundaries we have expressed as within 
25m of a development boundary, adjacent to an existing
[...]
upport the Local Plan 
review. 

12.2 The paper concludes that there a need to provide for an additional 20,000 m2 of 
retail floorspace in King’s Lynn Town Centre in the period to 2036.  And that this provision 
should be supported by a raft of other measures including supporting the King’s Lynn Town 
Centre Partnership and the King’s Lynn Business Improvement District (BID); in aiming for a 
qualitative improvement of the town centre; and fighting current deficiencies.  
Redevelopment of vacant units and sites to accommodate new development should be a 
focus, but also the reuse of smaller units, with strategies for (unused) upper floors. There 
already is provision of 95,000m2 of retail floor space, which when combined with the 
additional 20,000m2 would provide a potential total of 115,000m2.

12.3 The current Local Plan contains Policy E1.2 which is for the expansion of the King’s 
Lynn Town Centre retail area. This seeks to encourage expansion and enhancement of retail 
and other town centre uses to provide or contribute towards the 20,000m2 of retail and 
related floor space. 

12.4 The Norfolk Market Town Report 2017 (NMTR) published by Norfolk County Council 
(NCC) (December 2017) indicates that are 133 business premises within the town centre of 
Downham Market, 16 of which are currently vacant, which provides a vacancy rate of 12%. 
The vacancy rate has doubled since 2013.  The Local Plan contains a policy (F1.1) which seeks 
to encourage retail development within the town centre of Downham Market, and resist 
general industrial, warehousing and distribution type uses.  

12.5 The NMTR results for Hunstanton show that there are 120 business premises with 
the town centre, of which 5 units are vacant, giving a vacancy rate of 4%. This rate has 
remained similar to that report in 2015 and 2013. Within the Local Plan is a policy (F2.1) 
which aims to encourage retail and other associated town centre uses, whilst restricting the 
use for industrial, warehousing and distribution purposes. 

12.6 Both Downham Market and Hunstanton Town Councils are in the process of 
developing Neighbourhood Plans for their Parish areas. These will most likely cover the topic 
of employment, retail and town centres. Both are working towards a draft neighbourhood 
plan. Downham Market was designated in January 2016 and Hunstanton in February 2013.

12.7 Through the Local Plan review Call for Sites and Policy Suggestions consultation, no 
sites were proposed for retail use, or could be considered suitable for retail use, or are 
located within town centres. However, the BCKLWN Retail Paper concludes that there is a 
limited demand for further retail space and that this demand is likely to be met through 
redevelopment, re-use or adaptation. This will be monitored through future BCKLWN Annual 
Monitor Reports (AMR). 

39



30 | P a g e

13. Conclusion
 

13.1 The HELAA has identified that there is a potential land supply across the Borough 
which could deliver 23,775 dwellings over the next 20 years. 7,944 dwellings are from HELAA 
sites i.e. those submitted for consideration in the Local Plan review Call for Sites and Policy 
Suggestion Consultation.  2,852 dwellings are from those identified within the 2016/17 
Housing trajectory, with planning permission. 8,933 dwellings are identified from the Local 
Plan allocations. With the remaining 4,046 dwellings from attributed to a justified windfall 
allowance.

13.2 The housing requirement (FOAN) for the Borough is 670 dwellings per year, which 
equates to 13,400 dwellings over the Local Plan review plan period (2016 – 2036). 

13.3 This requirement can therefore be more than adequately delivered through the 
identified potential land supply if the emerging Local Plan review provides for the release of 
a suitable proportion of the available sites.

13.4 One of the proposed agreements as part of the Norfolk Planning Strategic 
Framework (NPSF) is that the quantity of homes planned will be incr
[...]
rnatives.

13.9 It is anticipated that future Local Plan review consultation stages will no doubt 
present further information in support of sites that haven’t passed the HELAA and therefore 
there is the potential for a site to come back into consideration. Likewise it also anticipated 
that new sites (those not currently known to the BCKLWN) will also be put forward for 
consideration. The diagram below illustrates broadly the Local Plan review site selection 
process :

42



33 | P a g e

14. Overall Conclusion

The HELAA has identified that there is a potential land supply across the Borough which 
could deliver 23,775 dwellings over the next 20 years. This is in excess of housing need 
requirement of 13,400 dwellings over the same time period. It is also in cess of the need 
with an additional 10% Buffer.

Of the 23,775 dwellings identified by the HELAA, 7,944 dwellings are identified from sites 
which have been submitted for consideration in the Local Plan review through the Call for 
Sites and Policy Suggestion Consultation.  This figure is in excess of the 3,550 dwellings 
required through the site allocation process as part of the Local Plan review (2016 – 2036). 

43



 
REPORT TO CABINET

Open/Exempt

Any especially 
affected 
Wards

Mandatory/

Discretionary / 

Operational

Would any decisions proposed :

Be entirely within Cabinet’s powers to decide YES/NO
Need to be recommendations to Council     YES/NO

Is it a Key Decision YES/NO

Other Cabinet Members consulted: AllLead Member: Cllr R Blunt
E-mail: Cllr Other Members consulted: None directly

Lead Officer:  Alan Gomm
E-mail: alan.gomm@west-norfolk.gov.uk
Direct Dial: 01553 616237

Other Officers consulted: Management Team

Financial 
Implications 
YES/NO

Policy/Personnel 
Implications
YES/NO

Statutory 
Implications  
YES/NO

Equal Impact 
Assessment 
YES/NO
If YES: Pre-
screening

Risk Management 
Implications
YES/NO

Date of meeting: 13 March 2018

NORFOLK STRATEGIC PLANNING FRAMEWORK

Summary
[...]
s with a member of the 
Corporate Equalities Working Group and list 
agreed actions in the comments section

Yes / No

Actions agreed by EWG member:
Claire Dorgan…………………………………

Assessment completed by:
Name Alan Gomm

Job title Planning Policy Manager Date 19/02/18

50



 

 

 

 

PLANNING IN HEALTH 
 

 

AN ENGAGEMENT PROTOCOL BETWEEN LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITIES, PUBLIC HEALTH 
AND HEALTH SECTOR ORGANISATIONS IN NORFOLK 

MARCH 2017  

51

Agenda Item 11



 

2 

FOREWORD 

This engagement protocol for planning in health in Norfolk has come about in 

recognition of a need for greater collaboration between local planning authorities, 

health service organisations and public health agencies to plan for future growth and 

to promote health. It reflects a change in national planning policy and the need for 

health service organisations to deliver on the commitments within the 5 year forward 

view.i    

Pressures on health services are not a new phenomenon and there is always the 

requirement to do more with the resources available. The Norfolk Health Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee has made recommendations for improvement, including 

producing this protocol as a means to bring closer collaboration between the district 

and borough councils, the clinical commissioning groups, and public health in 

Norfolk.  

Allied to this protocol is an assessment of future health care needs based on 

projections for population increases and house-building rates in Norfolk to enable 

informed decision-making about future health services commissioning. A healthy 

planning checklist has also been produced.  This provides a practical tool to assist 

health sector organisations to participate in discussions with developers and 

planning authorities on major new development schemes, recognising that health 

sector organisations can bring an added influence to designing new developments 

that offer people the chance to choose a healthier lifestyle. 

This protocol ann
[...]
jor positive impact on improving 

the environment in which people live or, if the health impacts of developments are 

not adequately considered, adversely impact on people’s physical and mental health 

(Ross and Chang, 2012). 

 

The National Planning Policy Framework requires local planning authorities to 

ensure that health and wellbeing and the health infrastructure are considered in 

Local and Neighbourhood Plans and in planning decision making. Public health 

organisations, health service organisations, commissioners and providers, and local 

communities should work effectively with local planning authorities in order to 

promote healthy communities and support appropriate health infrastructure. 

 

1.2 AIM 

To formulate an engagement protocol containing a documented process outlining the 

input and linking of relevant NHS organisations and public health agencies with local 

planning authorities for planning for housing growth and the health infrastructure 

required to serve that growth. 

 

1.3 OBJECTIVES 

Objectives for the engagement protocol are: 

 To establish a working relationship and set a protocol for engagement 

between Norfolk local authority planning departments and Norfolk County 

Council (NCC) Public Health. 

 To outline a process for obtaining robust and consistent public health 

information to inform plan making and planning decisions to support 

appropriate health infrastructure, with technical input from the NCC Public 

Health Intelligence Team.  

55



 

6 

 To ensure that the principles of health and wellbeing are adequately 

considered in plan making and when evaluating and determining planning 

applications. 

 To establish a collective input from relevant NHS healthcare planning and 

commissioning organisations in the public health response to planning. 

 To agree a defined threshold indicator for Planners to contact the NCC Public 

Health team for input into planning.   

 

1.4 ORGANISATIONS INVOLVED  

The NHS underwent a major transformation in 2013 with the implementation of the 

Health and Social Care Act, 2012. Planning and purchasing healthcare services for 

local populations which had previously been performed by the primary care trusts is 

now largely performed by clinical commissioning groups (CCGs), led by clinicians. 

CCGs now control the majority of the NHS budget, though some highly specialist 

services and primary care are commissioned by NHS England. The Act also 

provided the legislation to create Public Health England (PHE), an executive agency 

of the Department of Health. PHE's role is advisory, and its aim is to protect and 

improve the nation's health and to address health inequalities. The Act further 

established local public health departments, which had formally been part of the 

NHS primary care trusts, within upper tier and unitary local authorities.  

NHS CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS: 

In Norfolk there are five local CCGs each with its own commissioning budget and 

responsibility for commissioning the majority of health services for the population in 

Norfolk and Waveney, including hospital treatment and community health care. The 

CCGs in Norfolk (see map 1, page 3) are: 

 Great Yarmouth & Waveney CCG 

 North Norfolk CCG 

 Norwich CCG 

 South Norfolk CCG 

 West Norfolk CCG 

 
  

56



 

7 

Map 1: Local Government and Health Service Infrastructure in Norfolk (including Waveney) 

 

In conjunction with NHS England, CCGs are required to produce Local Estates 

Strategies looking 5 years ahead, working with a wide range of local stakeholders. 

The strategies are intended to allow the NHS to rationalise its estates, maximise the 

use of facilities, deliver value for money and enhance patients’ experiences. 

NHS ENGLAND 

NHS England authorises the clinical commissioning groups and commissions a wide 

range of specialist NHS services, including prison health services, medical services 

for the armed forces, and pr
[...]
al planning: a report for Cheshire West and Chester Council. Ballantyne and Blackshaw (2014); 

Thetford Healthy Town, Planning and Health Checklist. Breckland Council. 

We would also like to acknowledge the contribution of the following colleagues: 

Chandraa Bhattacharya (Public Health England) 

Ian Burns (NHS Property Services) 

David Edwards (Norfolk County Council) 

Chimeme Egbutah (Luton Borough Council) 

Stephen Faulkner (Norfolk County Council) 

Iain Green (Cambridgeshire County Council and South Cambridge District 

Council) 

Hannah Grimes (Norfolk County Council) 

Robert Lindfield (Public Health England) 

Carl Petrokofsky (Public Health England) 

Andre Pinto (Public Health England) 

Matt Tracey (Norfolk County Council) 

Emmeline Watson (Cambridgeshire County Council) 

 

 

100


	Agenda
	2 Notes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	8 HELAA Draft Final Document
	10 Norfolk Strategic Planning Framework
	11 The Norfolk Health Protocol



Minutes of the meeting


1

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LOCAL PLAN TASK GROUP

Minutes from the Meeting of the Local Plan Task Group held on 
Wednesday, 21st February, 2018 at 10.00 am in the Card Room, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ

PRESENT: Councillor R Blunt (Chairman)
Councillors A Bubb, C J Crofts, T Parish (substitute), M Peake (Vice-Chairman), 

Miss S Sandell, D Tyler and Mrs E Watson

Officers:
Felix Beck, Graduate Planner
Alex Fradley, Senior Planner
Alan Gomm, Local Plan Manager

1  APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Buck and 
J Moriarty.

2  NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The notes of the meeting held on 17 January 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record.

3  MATTERS ARISING 

Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)

The Local Plan Manager provided feedback from a recent meeting with 
the CCG and advised that an officer from the CGG would be attending 
the Task Group meeting on 11 April 2018.

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

5  URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

6  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.



2

7  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE  

None.

8  HELAA DRAFT FINAL DOCUMENT 

The Senior Planner presented the Draft HELAA document circulated 
with the Agenda.

Members were reminded that the Borough Council HELAA was a 
technical study, which had been developed to determine the potential 
housing and economic land supply within the Borough over a 20 year 
period, from 2016 to 2036.

It was noted that the time frame accorded with the emerging Local Plan 
review.  The HELAA review would inform the Local Plan review’s 
preparation.

The Task Group was informed that assessments were based upon the 
information available at the time.  It was anticipated that further 
evidence may be provided in support of sites which would be rejected 
that could potentially bring them back into contention for allocation 
purposes.  It was also noted that further sites would be proposed for 
allocation through the Local Plan review preparation and consultation 
process.

The Senior Planner explained that the overall aim of the HELAA was to 
assess the potential land supply within the Borough and determine if 
the Borough Council was likely to be able to meet the identified need 
for housing and for economic growth.  It would also support 
discussions with other authorities through the duty to co-operate if the 
Borough Council needed assistance in delivering its development 
need.

The Task Group was advised that the HELAA therefore needed to 
demonstrate that there was at least enough dwelling capacity within the 
Borough to meet the FOAN of 13,400 to 2036.

An initial desktop review of those sites identified was conducted in line 
with the PPG.  Therefore, sites were excluded from the assessment 
where no feasible development potential could be demonstrated due to 
the presence of overwhelming constraints for the foreseeable future.

Members’ attention was drawn to the table set out on page 21 of the 
Agenda.

The Task Group noted that the windfall allowance in the latest 
published appraisal (based upon the 2016/17 housing trajectory, June 
2017) was 238 dwellings per year.



3

The Senior Planner advised that the most recent 2016/17, Authority 
Monitoring Report (AMR) provided an update to the progress of the 
employment land allocations and indicated that of the 69 hectares, 67.2 
were currently available.

The Borough Council had prepared a separate Retail Paper to support 
the Local Plan review.  The paper concluded that there was a need to 
provide for an additional 20,000 m2 of retail floor space in King’s Lynn 
Town Centre in the period to 2036.

In conclusion, the Senior Planner explained that the HELAA had 
identified that there was a potential land supply across the Borough 
which could deliver 23,775 dwellings over the next 20 years.  This was 
therefore in excess of housing need requirement of 13,400 dwellings 
over the same time period.  It was also in excess of the need with an 
additional 10% buffer.

The Task Group was informed that of the 23,775 dwellings identified by 
the HELAA, 7,944 dwellings were identified from sites which had been 
submitted for consideration in the Local Plan review through the Call 
for Sites and Policy Suggestion Consultation.  The figure was in excess 
of the 3,550 dwellings required through the site allocation process as 
part of the Local Plan review (2016 – 2036).

The Senior Planner responded to questions relating to:

 Process diagram.
 Consultation exercise.
 Site Assessment Forms and Site Mapping.
 Sites which had been excluded and Site Mapping.
 Sustainability Appraisal.
 Average number of homes per year for the period 2016 to 2036 

and where they will come from.
 Windfall sites.
 “At least” number of dwellings allocated in the current Local 

Plan.
 Neighbourhood Plans and allocate of sites.
 2016/2017 housing trajectory.
 Settlement hierarchy 
 Potential development – Wisbech Fringe

The Chairman, congratulated the Local Plan Team on producing a well 
written and logical document.

9  STUDY OF EMPLOYMENT LAND IN THE BOROUGH AS A 
BACKGROUND PAPER FOR THE LOCAL PLAN REVIEW 

The Task Group received an overview on the Study of Employment 
Land in the Borough as a background paper for the Local Plan Review.



4

The Local Plan Manager and Graduate Planner responded to 
questions relating to:

 Provision of future retail space and flexibility within the Local 
Plan Review.

 Areas of land for specific types of employment.
 Allocation of employment land in rural areas.
 Attracting high quality businesses to West Norfolk.  
 Current stock of employment land.

The Local Plan Manager commented that the Task Group could invite 
the Borough Council’s Regeneration, Heritage and Economic 
Development Manager and Business Development and Marketing 
Officer to a future meeting to provide an overview on how the Borough 
Council fulfilled growth ambitions.

10  NORFOLK STRATEGIC PLANNING FRAMEWORK 

The Local Plan Manager explained that all individual authorities would 
be required to endorse the Norfolk Strategic Planning Framework, 
which was the manifestation of all working groups and had been out to 
consultation.

The Norfolk Strategic Planning Framework would be presented to 
Cabinet on 13 March 2018.

The Chairman, Councillor Blunt informed the Task Group that Cabinet 
had received a briefing.

AGREED: That the Task Group noted the draft Cabinet report.

11  THE NORFOLK HEALTH PROTOCOL 

The Senior Planner explained that the engagement protocol for 
planning in health in Norfolk had come about in recognition of a need 
for greater collaboration between local planning authorities, health 
service organisations and public health agencies to plan for future 
growth and to promote health.

It was explained that the aim of the protocol was to formulate an 
engagement protocol containing a documented process outlining the 
input and linking of relevant NHS organisations and public health 
agencies with local planning authorities for planning for housing growth 
and the health infrastructure required to serve that growth.

Members were informed that in conjunction with NHS England, CCGs 
were required to produce Local Estates Strategies looking 5 years 
ahead, working with a wide range of local stakeholders.  The strategies 
were intended to allow the NHS to rationalise its estates, maximise the 



5

use of facilities, deliver value for money and enhance patients’ 
experiences.

The Senior Planner responded to questions relating to:

 Working with the Clinical Commission Group (CCG) and other 
key stakeholders.

 Consultation undertaken when planning permissions were 
submitted.

 Provision of required infrastructure including Doctors’ surgeries 
and health care.

 Attracting new businesses to West Norfolk.
 Encouraging higher skilled professions to live and work in West 

Norfolk.
 Provision of different categories of housing.

AGREED: The Task Group noted the Norfolk Health Protocol.

12  NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANS  - VERBAL UPDATE 

The Graduate Planner provided an update on the current 
Neighbourhood Plans as set out below:

 Adopted Plans.
 Those groups undertaking a review of the adopted Plan.
 Expressed general interest.
 Designated Neighbourhood Areas.
 Potential submissions 2018.

The Graduate Planner responded to questions relating to:

 Why some Neighbourhood Plans had stalled.
 Visits undertaken by the Local Plan Team to Parish Council 

meetings to inform them of the Neighbourhood Plan process.

AGREED:  That the update be noted.

13  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Task Group would take place on Thursday 15 
March 2018 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn.

The meeting closed at 12.06 pm


